FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)



1. DISTRICT: Kakchng

P.S.: Kakching Police Station

YEAR: 2024

FIR No.: 59(08)2024 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 23/08/2024 at 04:05 pm.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	UA(P)	17/20

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday, 23/08/2024 at about 03:15 pm

(b) Information received at PS: On 23/08/2024

Time: 04:05 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.17, Date & Time: 23/08/2024 at 04:05 pm.

- 4. Type of information: Written in person
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 3 Kms, West from Kakching PS, Beat No.:
 - (b) Address: At Keirak Keisham Leikai waiting shed along Indo Burma Sugnu road.
 - (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.
- 6. Complainant/Informant:
 - (a) Name: Elangbam Subhachandra Singh (42) yrs.
 - (b) Father's name: E. Ibocha Singh.
 - (c) Date/Years of Birth: 02/08/1982.
- (d) Nationality: Indian
- (e) Aadhaar card-No. 2903059086523(e) Place of issue: Unique Identification Authority of India
- (f) Date of issue: N/A
- (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

SI No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Aadhaar card	2903059086523

- (h) occupation: Jemadar.
- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
31. 140.	Present address	Langmeidong Mamang Leikai
2.	Permanent address	Langmeidong Mamang Leikai
	1	

(j) Phone number: 7005815045



7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address	
No. 1.	Wangkhem Sunil Singh (40)	Tomba	(L) W. Jugon Singh (Father)	Naranseina Maning Leikai, Bishnupur District, (A/P) Wabagai Bazar, Kakching	

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9 Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. Property Category Property Type		Description	Value (in Rs.)	
No.	Electronics	Mobile phone	Redmi 12 5G	N/A
- 1	Electronics	Widdle phone	100mm 1200	

10. Total value of property: N/A

quest Report / U. D. case No. if any:

١.	inquest Report	0. D. case 110. If ally.
	Sl. No.	UIDB No.
	51. 110.	
- 1		

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer- in- charge Kakching Police Station

Sub: - Report

Sir.

I am to report that today ie. 23/08/2024, at around 2:00pm. base on reliable information, about presence of some members of a banned outfit organization KCP are loitering in and around Keirak area, Kakching District. On receiving the input, I along with my team, under the command of Sub. S. Birla Singh OC/CDO Unit, Kakching and under the supervision of Shri Binoy Chongtham MPS, addl. SP (Ops) rushed to the said area and conducted frisking checking at Keirak Keisham leikai waiting shed along Indo-Burma Sugnu road. During the course of checking one youth was seen coming by foot from wabagai toward Kakching. The said individual was detained for verification.

On Questioning he identified himself as Wangkhem Sunil Singh @ Tomba (40) yrs. S/o. (L) W. Jugon Singh of Naranseina Maning Leikai, Bishnupur District, (A/P) Wabagai Bazar, Kakching. During questioning, he disclosed that he is an active member of the banned organization KCP (Nongdrenkhomba) and was working under the command of one S/S Chairman Nongdrenkhomba of the said organization. He joined the banned organization in June 2023 through the above mentioned Nongdrenkhomba. He admitted that he is directly involved for carrying out extortion activities in Kakching District and to the various Government employees of Kakching areas for the banned organization. Further on his production recovered one Redmi 5G mobile phone bearing IMEI 1-863199062748120 & IMEI 2-863199062748138 was seized from the spot at around 3.12 pm by observing formalities. Thus, from the above facts and circumstances, he was arrested from the spot at around 3:15pm by observing formalities.

Further, the arrested person, along with seized item and arrest memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against him.

Sd/-

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri A.K. Premjit Singh, MPS, Rank: SDPO-KCG.
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station

Name: T. Rameshwor Singh.

Rank: Inspector.

Officer in-charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.:-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 23/08/2024 at

To

The Officer- in- charge Kakching Police Station

Sub: - Report



I am to report that today ie. 23/08/2024, at around 2:00pm. base on reliable Sir, information, about presence of some members of a banned outfit organization KCP are loitering in and around Keirak area, Kakching District. On receiving the input, I along with my team, under the command of Sub. S. Birla Singh OC/CDO Unit, Kakching and under the supervision of Shri Binoy Chongtham MPS, addl. SP (Ops) rushed to the said area and conducted frisking checking at Keirak Keisham leikai waiting shed along Indo-Burma Sugnu road. During the course of checking one youth was seen coming by foot from wabagai toward Kakching. The said individual was detained for verification.

On Questioning he identified himself as Wangkhem Sunil Singh @ Tomba (40) yrs. S/o. (L) W. Jugon Singh of Naranseina Maning Leikai, Bishnupur District, (A/P) Wabagai Bazar, Kakching. During questioning, he disclosed that he is an active member of the banned organization KCP (Nongdrenkhomba) and was working under the command of one S/S Chairman Nongdrenkhomba of the said organization. He joined the banned organization in June 2023 through the above mentioned Nongdrenkhomba. He admitted that he is directly involved for carrying out extortion activities in Kakching District and to the various Government employees of Kakching areas for the banned organization. Further on his production recovered one Redmi 5G mobile phone bearing IMEI 1-863199062748120 & IMEI 2-863199062748138 was seized from the spot at around 3.12 pm by observing formalities. Thus, from the above facts and circumstances, he was arrested from the spot at around 3:15pm by observing formalities.

Further, the arrested person, along with seized item and arrest memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against him.

This seport is treated as an OE of case FIR.NO. 59(8)2024 Ken-PS V/S/17/20 U A(P) Act.

Yours faithfully,

(Jem JC No.748 E. Subhachandra Singh) CDO Unit, kakching